- (d) Reference ties or witness monuments.
- (e) Statements relating to physical and parol evidence relating to history and authenticity of the corner monument.
 - (f) Date of remonumentation.
 - (g) Certification by a registered surveyor or registered engineer. Approved May 27, 1971.

CHAPTER 599—S.F.No.2156

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; increasing the maximum amount of severance pay; increasing the authorized tax levy for severance pay; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Sections 2 and 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 729, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; SEVERANCE PAY. The provisions, rules and regulations under any such ordinance for such payment of severance pay by said city, authorized under the foregoing provisions of section 1 hereof, shall be applicable to all employees of said city other than its elected city officials. Thereunder provisions shall be made for the computation of such severance pay for noncivil service or unclassified employment personnel, other than elected city officials, among other things, by the attachment to the several employments, throughout the periods of the same, sick leaves and vacation leaves, as shall be applicable comparable in amount to those which would have attached thereto had the same been civil service or classified employments, thereunder by virtue of the civil service rules and regulations of said city, adopted, prescribed and promulgated under and pursuant to its said charter; and further provisions shall be made for the computation of such severance pay for civil service or classified employment personnel, among other things, by the attachment to the several employments throughout the periods of the same, sick leaves and vacation leaves, as shall be applicable, under and by virtue of such civil service rules and regulations. Thereunder, further provisions shall be made for the determination, in respect of the several employments affected, of

Changes or additions indicated by $\underline{underline}$, deletions by $\underline{strikeout}$.

such accumulated and unused sick leaves and vacation leaves and the amounts of the same, by reasonable and practicable methods therefor to be prescribed by the council of said city. Thereunder, the amount of such severance pay allowable or to become payable in respect of any such employment or to any such employee shall not be in excess of \$2500 \$3,000 , hereby established as the maximum authorized severance pay provision or payment in any such separate case. This section shall be retroactive to December 31, 1970.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 549, Section 1, Laws 1963, Chapter 729, Section 2, Laws 1965, Chapter 669, Section 1, and Laws 1967, Chapter 488, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; EMPLOYEE'S SEVERANCE PAY. Subdivision 1. The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition to and in excess of any existing limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 50/100 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, for city services other than public schools, upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such city services other than public schools severance pay obligations and for no other purpose.
- Subd. 2. In addition to the authority contained in subdivision 1 hereof, said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law-to-levy as taxes, to levy-taxes annually for four years not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 25/100 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, for city services other than public schools, upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such city services other than public schools severance pay obligations and for no other purpose. This subdivision shall be in effect on July 1, 1967 and shall be of no force and effect prior to that date, and shall expire on July 1, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 3.2. The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 4000 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof for public schools, upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such public school severance pay obligations and for no other purpose.
- Subd. $4\underline{3}$. The disbursements and expenditures hereinbefore authorized in behalf of said city and the board of education of the city of St. Paul for payment of such city and board of education severance pay obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute any part of the cost of said city's or board's government within the meaning of any statutory or charter limitation on said city's expenditures.
- Sec. 3. Section 2 of this act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1971.

CHAPTER 600—S.F.No.2161

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Mankato; authorizing the issuance of one on sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MANKATO, CITY OF; ADDITIONAL LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.13, Subdivision 4, or any other law to the contrary, the city of Mankato, in Blue Earth county, may issue one on sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor within the city to a bona fide veterans' club pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 11, regardless of its period of existence.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.